ACT 267

ACT 267

H.B. NO. 2312-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Judiciary Budget.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known as the Judiciary Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1982.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 2, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981, First Special Session.

SECTION 3. Section 3, Act 2, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981, First Special Session, is amended to read:

"SECTION 3. Appropriations. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated herein, are appropriated from the sources of funding specified to the judiciary for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983. The total expenditures and the number of permanently established positions in each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.

| Item No. | Program | Program ID | FY ^M 1981-82 F | FY 0 1982-83 F | Total Biennium ^M 1981-83 F |
|-------------|---|------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| | THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM | | | | |
| | Court Operations | | | | |
| 1 | Court of Appeals Operating | JUD 101 | 40.00* 1,268,363A | 40.00* 1,333,450A | 2,601,813A |
| 2 | Land Court/Tax Court Operating | JUD 102 | 4.00* 90,164A | 4.00* 100,013A | 190,177A |
| 3 | Circuit Courts Operating | JUD 111 | 248.00* 5,928,121A 108,000N | 251.00* 6,470,618A 115,500N | 12,398,739A 223,500N |
| 4 | Family Courts Operating | JUD 112 | 221.50* 5,507,325A 109,323N | 233.50* 6,566,497A 112,507N | 12,073,822A 221,830N |
| 5 | District Courts Operating | JUD 121 | 379.00* 6,816,304A | 438.50* 9,504,222A | 16,320,526A |
| | Support Services | | | | |
| 6 | Administrative Director Services Operating Investment: Capital | JUD 201 | 69.00* 3,067,696A 15,340,000C | 76.00* 3,036,771A 15,776,000C | 6,104,467A 31,116,000C |
| 7 | Law Library Operating | JUD 202 | 8.00* 444,075A | 8.00* 460,374A | 904,449A |
| 8 | Driver Education and Training Operating | JUD 221 | 43.00* 668,453B | 43.00* 688,940B | 1,357,393 B " |

SECTION 4. Act 2, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981, First Special Session is amended:

(1) By amending Section 7 to read:

"SECTION 7. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Administrative Director Services Program (JUD 201), \$25,000 in fiscal year 1981-1982 and \$35,000 in fiscal year 1982-1983 shall be used for a judicial selection commission."

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the fiscal year 1982-83 to Circuit Courts (JUD 111), \$150,000 shall be used to contract with private sector agencies for adult treatment services as an alternative to incarceration; provided further that of the general fund appropriation for (JUD 111) \$900 shall be used for the purchase of an electric typewriter for the Second Division of the First Circuit Court of the State of Hawaii."

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the District Courts Program (JUD 121), \$200,000 shall be used for an energy management system in the Honolulu District Court Building in fiscal year 1982-83."

(4) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the Administrative Director Services Program (JUD 201), \$74,000 in fiscal year 1982-1983 shall be used for alternative dispute resolution mechanisms."

SECTION 5. Section 10, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981, First Special Session, is amended to read:

"SECTION 10. Capital Improvement Projects. The sum of \$31,116,000 appropriated in Part II of this Act for capital investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. Several related or similar projects may be combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous or convenient, for land acquisition, design, and construction purposes; provided that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the sum specified for the projects separately. (The amount after each cost element and the total funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of dollars and are to be expended by the judiciary).

-

| Item No. | Program and Capital Project | Program ID | FY M 0 1981-82 F | Total M Biennium M F 1981-83 F |
|-------------|--|------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 1 | THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM | | | |
| | Support Services | | | |
| | Administrative Director Services | JUD 201 | | |
| 1 | Honolulu District Court, Oahu | | | |
| | Design, construction and furnishing of facili- ties for the Honolulu District Court within the State Capitol Complex. | | | |
| | Design Construction Equipment Total Funding | | 71 125 1,154 1,350C | 71 125 1,154 C 1,350C |
| 2 | State Judiciary Complex, Oahu | | | |
| | Design and furnishing for the State Judiciary Complex. Also includes land acquisition of site adjacent to State Judiciary Complex (Reed block TMK: 2-1-30). Purchase of parcel to be utilized for future expansion of the State Judiciary Complex or state office | | | |

| Iten No. | Program and Capital Project | Program ID | FY ^M 0 1981-82 F | FY 0 1982-83 F | Total Biennium ^M 1981-83 F |
|-------------|--|------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| | building. | | | | |
| | Land Acquisition Design Equipment Total Funding | • | 92 92C | 4,000 612 4,612C | 4,000 92 612 4,704C |
| 3 | Wailuku Judiciary Complex, Maui | | | | |
| | Land acquisition, design, construction and furnishing of a Judiciary Complex consisting of the Wailuku District Court and Second Circuit Court in the Wailuku Civic Center. | | | | |
| | Land Acquisition Design Construction Equipment Total Funding | | 221 11,809 41 12,071C | 75 153 9,209 124 9,561C | 75 374 21,018 165 21,632C |
| 4 | Remodeling and Upgrading Judiciary Buildings, Statewide | | | | |
| | Design, construction and furnishing of equip- ment to remodel and upgrade Judiciary buildings statewide. | | | | |
| | Design Construction Equipment Total Funding | | 35 125 5 165C | 43 139 47 229C | 78 264 52 394C |
| 5 | Advance Planning Judiciary | | | | |
| | Advance planning for statewide Judiciary facilities planning projects. | | | | |
| | Plans Total Funding | | 10 10C | | 10 10C |
| 6 | Renovation of Ali'iolani Hale, Phase II, Oahu | | | | |
| | Design for the renovation of Ali'iolani Hale to accommodate the Supreme Court Clerk's Office, Law Library and the Administrative Director's Office. | | | | |
| | Design Total Funding | | 670 670C | | 670 670C |
| 7 | South Kohala District Court, Hawaii | | | | |
| | Construction and furnishing of the South Kohala District Court in the Waimea Civic Center. | | | | |
| | Construction Equipment Total Funding | | 560 37 597C | | 560 37 597C |
| 8 | Renovation of Lahaina District Court, Maui | | | | |

| Iten No. | Program and Capital Project | Program ID | FY 0 1981-82 F | FY M 0 1982-83 F | Total Biennium ^M 1981-83 F |
|-------------|---|------------|-------------------|-------------------------|---|
| | Renovation and furnishing of the Lahaina Courthouse to accommodate the District Court. | | | | |
| | Design Construction Equipment Total Funding | | 318 18 336C | 89 89C | 89 318 18 425C |
| 9 | Molokai District Court, Molokai | | | | |
| | Design, construction and furnishing of the District Court in the Kaunakakai Civic Center. | | | | |
| | Design Total Funding | | 49 49C | | 49 49C |
| 10 | Renovation of Old Kona Hospital, Hawaii | | | | |
| | Design, construction and furnishing for the renovation of a portion of the Old Kona Hos- pital for court and office use. Includes the construction of a parking lot. | | | | |
| | Design Construction Equipment Total Funding | | | 50 800 50 900C | 50 800 50 900C |
| 11 | Renovation of Kapuaiwa Building, Oahu | | | | |
| | Design for the renovation of the Kapuaiwa Building to accommodate the Intermediate Court of Appeals. | | | | |
| | Design Total Funding | | | 54 54C | 54 54C |
| 12 | Ali'iolani Hale, Exterior Renovation, Oahu | | | | |
| | Repair and restoration of the exterior of Ali'iolani Hale. | | | | |
| | Design Total Funding | | | 131 131C | 131 131C |
| 13 | Judiciary Security Training Facility, Oahu | | | | |
| | Land acquisition, design and construction of a Judiciary security training facility. | | | | |
| | Land Acquisition Design Construction Total Funding | | | 10 10 180 200C | 10 10 180 200C" |

SECTION 6. Section 11, Act 2, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981, First Special Session, is amended to read:

"SECTION 11. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects in Part II and listed in Part III of this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; provided that all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal [biennium 1981-83] year 1981-82 and that all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year 1982-83 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1984, shall lapse as of that date."

SECTION 7. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.¹

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1982. (Approved June 17, 1982.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.